Case 10-12286 Doc 1 Filed 06/15/10 Entered 06/15/10 20:43:32 Desc Main Document Page 1 of 8

B1 (Official Form 1)(4/10)		Journoise	' '	190 0	1 0			
	States Bank trict of Georgi			ision			Voluntary	Petition
Name of Debtor (if individual, enter Last, First, Pretty Products, LLC	Middle):		Name	of Joint De	ebtor (Spouse	e) (Last, First,	Middle):	
All Other Names used by the Debtor in the last 8 years (include married, maiden, and trade names):						Joint Debtor i trade names)	n the last 8 years :	
Last four digits of Soc. Sec. or Individual-Taxpa (if more than one, state all) 26-0386198	yer I.D. (ITIN) No./	Complete EIN	Last for	our digits o	f Soc. Sec. or all)	r Individual-T	axpayer I.D. (ITIN) N	o./Complete EIN
Street Address of Debtor (No. and Street, City, a 1513 Redding Drive Lagrange, GA	nd State);	ZIP Code	Street	Address of	Joint Debtor	(No. and Str	eet, City, and State):	ZIP Code
County of Residence or of the Principal Place of		30240	Count	y of Reside	nce or of the	Principal Pla	ce of Business:	
Troup								
Mailing Address of Debtor (if different from stre	et address):		Mailir	g Address	of Joint Debt	or (if differen	t from street address):	·
	Г	ZIP Code	-					ZIP Code
Location of Principal Assets of Business Debtor (if different from street address above):			•					. I
Type of Debtor	Nature	of Business		ľ	Chapter	of Bankrup	tcy Code Under Whi	ch
(Form of Organization) (Check one box) ☐ Individual (includes Joint Debtors) See Exhibit D on page 2 of this form. ☐ Corporation (includes LLC and LLP) ☐ Partnership	(Check one box) ☐ Health Care Business ☐ Single Asset Real Estate as defiin 11 U.S.C. § 101 (51B) ☐ Railroad ☐ Stockbroker ☐ Commodity Broker ☐ Clearing Bank		fined	☐ Chapt ☐ Chapt ☐ Chapt ☐ Chapt ☐ Chapt	er 7 er 9 er 11 er 12	☐ Ch of: ☐ Ch	ed (Check one box) apter 15 Petition for R a Foreign Main Procee apter 15 Petition for R a Foreign Nonmain Pr	eding Recognition
Other (If debtor is not one of the above entities, check this box and state type of entity below.)		of the United S	tates	defined "incurr		(Check onsumer debts,	busin for	s are primarily ess debts.
Filing Fee (Check one box))	Check one			-	ter 11 Debto		
Full Filing Fee attached Filing Fee to be paid in installments (applicable to i attach signed application for the court's consideratic debtor is unable to pay fee except in installments. R Form 3A. Filing Fee waiver requested (applicable to chapter attach signed application for the court's consideration.	on certifying that the Rule 1006(b). See Offic 7 individuals only). Mu	Check if: Check if: Debrare I Check all a BB. Acceptage	tor's aggress than sapplicable an is bein eptances	regate nonco \$2,343,300 (as boxes: ag filed with of the plan w	ntingent liquida amount subject this petition.	ated debts (excl	2. § 101(51D). S.C. § 101(51D). Inding debts owed to inside the one of 4/01/13 and every three one or more classes of cr	ee years thereafter).
Statistical/Administrative Information		I				THIS	SPACE IS FOR COURT	USE ONLY
 Debtor estimates that funds will be available Debtor estimates that, after any exempt properthere will be no funds available for distribution 				es paid,				
Estimated Number of Creditors	□ □ 1,000- 5,001- 1,000 10,000	□ □ □ 10,001- 25		50,001- 100,000	OVER 100,000			
\$50,000 \$100,000 \$500,000 to \$1 to		to \$100 to	00,000,001 \$500 Ilion	\$500,000,001 to \$1 billion	More than			
\$0 to \$50,001 to \$100,001 to \$500,001 \$ \$50,000 \$100,000 \$500,000 to \$1 to	51,000,001 \$10,000,001 o \$10 to \$50 nillion million	to \$100 to	00,000,001 \$500 Ilion	\$500,000,001 to \$1 billion	More than \$1 billion			

Case 10-12286 Doc 1 Filed 06/15/10 Entered 06/15/10 20:43:32 Desc Main

B1 (Official For	m 1)(4/10)	Page 2 of 8	Page 2
Voluntar	y Petition	Name of Debtor(s): Pretty Products, LL	C
(This page mu	st be completed and filed in every case)	Fretty Froducts, Et	
	All Prior Bankruptcy Cases Filed Within Las	t 8 Years (If more than two	o, attach additional sheet)
Location Where Filed:	- None -	Case Number:	Date Filed:
Location Where Filed:		Case Number:	Date Filed:
Pe	nding Bankruptcy Case Filed by any Spouse, Partner, or	Affiliate of this Debtor (I	f more than one, attach additional sheet)
Name of Debt - None -	or:	Case Number:	Date Filed:
District:		Relationship:	Judge:
	Exhibit A	(To be completed if debtor is	Exhibit B an individual whose debts are primarily consumer debts.)
forms 10K a pursuant to S	eleted if debtor is required to file periodic reports (e.g., and 10Q) with the Securities and Exchange Commission Section 13 or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 sting relief under chapter 11.)	I, the attorney for the petit have informed the petition 12, or 13 of title 11, United	ioner named in the foregoing petition, declare that I er that [he or she] may proceed under chapter 7, 11, d States Code, and have explained the relief available further certify that I delivered to the debtor the notice
☐ Exhibit	A is attached and made a part of this petition.	XSignature of Attorney f	or Debtor(s) (Date)
	or own or have possession of any property that poses or is alleged to Exhibit C is attached and made a part of this petition.	ibit C pose a threat of imminent and	identifiable harm to public health or safety?
	Exh	ibit D	
☐ Exhibit If this is a joi	leted by every individual debtor. If a joint petition is filed, ea D completed and signed by the debtor is attached and made nt petition: D also completed and signed by the joint debtor is attached a	a part of this petition.	
			1011.
	Information Regardir (Check any ar	-	
	Debtor has been domiciled or has had a residence, princip days immediately preceding the date of this petition or for	al place of business, or prin	
	There is a bankruptcy case concerning debtor's affiliate, go	eneral partner, or partnershi	p pending in this District.
	Debtor is a debtor in a foreign proceeding and has its print this District, or has no principal place of business or assets proceeding [in a federal or state court] in this District, or the sought in this District.	in the United States but is	a defendant in an action or
	Certification by a Debtor Who Reside (Check all app		ial Property
	Landlord has a judgment against the debtor for possession	·	ox checked, complete the following.)
	(Name of landlord that obtained judgment)	<u> </u>	
	(Address of landlord)		
	Debtor claims that under applicable nonbankruptcy law, the		
	the entire monetary default that gave rise to the judgment Debtor has included in this petition the deposit with the coafter the filing of the petition.	•	-
	Debtor certifies that he/she has served the Landlord with t	his certification. (11 U.S.C.	§ 362(I)).

Date

Case 10-12286 Doc 1 Filed 06/15/10 Entered 06/15/10 20:43:32 Desc Main Page 3 of 8 Document B1 (Official Form 1)(4/10)

1 (Official Form 1)(4/10)	Page 3
Voluntary Petition	Name of Debtor(s): Pretty Products, LLC
This page must be completed and filed in every case)	
	Signatures
Signature(s) of Debtor(s) (Individual/Joint)	Signature of a Foreign Representative
I declare under penalty of perjury that the information provided in this petition is true and correct. [If petitioner is an individual whose debts are primarily consumer debts has chosen to file under chapter 7] I am aware that I may proceed unde chapter 7, 11, 12, or 13 of title 11, United States Code, understand the I available under each such chapter, and choose to proceed under chapter [If no attorney represents me and no bankruptcy petition preparer signs petition] I have obtained and read the notice required by 11 U.S.C. §34:	is true and correct, that I am the foreign representative of a debtor in a foreign proceeding, and that I am authorized to file this petition. (Check only one box.) I request relief in accordance with chapter 15 of title 11. United States Code. Certified copies of the documents required by 11 U.S.C. §1515 are attached.
I request relief in accordance with the chapter of title 11, United States specified in this petition.	Code, of title 11 specified in this petition. A certified copy of the order granting recognition of the foreign main proceeding is attached.
X	X Signature of Foreign Representative
X Signature of Debtor	- Signature of Foreign Representative
	Printed Name of Foreign Representative
XSignature of Joint Debtor	-
· ·	Date
Telephone Number (If not represented by attorney)	Signature of Non-Attorney Bankruptcy Petition Preparer
Date	I declare under penalty of perjury that: (1) I am a bankruptcy petition preparer as defined in 11 U.S.C. § 110; (2) I prepared this document for
Signature of Attorney*	compensation and have provided the debtor with a copy of this document and the notices and information required under 11 U.S.C. §§ 110(b), 110(h), and 342(b); and, (3) if rules or guidelines have been promulgated
X /s/ G. Frank Nason, IV	pursuant to 11 U.S.C. § 110(h) setting a maximum fee for services chargeable by bankruptcy petition preparers, I have given the debtor notice
X /s/ G. Frank Nason, IV Signature of Attorney for Debtor(s)	of the maximum amount before preparing any document for filing for a
G. Frank Nason, IV 535160	debtor or accepting any fee from the debtor, as required in that section. Official Form 19 is attached.
Printed Name of Attorney for Debtor(s)	oniom roun to it analyses.
Lamberth, Cifelli, Stokes, Ellis & Nason, P.A.	Printed Name and title, if any, of Bankruptcy Petition Preparer
Firm Name	rimed rame and acte, if any, or bank aprey reaction rrepaid
3343 Peachtree Road, N.E. Ste. 550	C-1-1 C
Atlanta, GA 30326	Social-Security number (If the bankrutpcy petition preparer is not an individual, state the Social Security number of the officer,
	principal, responsible person or partner of the bankruptcy petition
Address	preparer.)(Required by 11 U.S.C. § 110.)
404-262-7373 Fax: 404-262-9911	
Telephone Number	-
June 15, 2010	
Date	Address
*In a case in which § 707(b)(4)(D) applies, this signature also constitute certification that the attorney has no knowledge after an inquiry that the information in the schedules is incorrect.	es a X
Signature of Debtor (Corporation/Partnership)	Date
I declare under penalty of perjury that the information provided in this petition is true and correct, and that I have been authorized to file this p	Signature of Bankruptcy Petition Preparer or officer, principal, responsible person, or partner whose Social Security number is provided above.
on behalf of the debtor. The debtor requests relief in accordance with the chapter of title 11, United by the chapter of	Names and Social-Security numbers of all other individuals who prepared or assisted in preparing this document unless the bankruptcy petition preparer is
States Code, specified in this petition.	not an marriaga.
X_/s/ John Hawkins	_
Signature of Authorized Individual	
John Hawkins	If more than one person prepared this document, attach additional sheets
Printed Name of Authorized Individual	conforming to the appropriate official form for each person.
Chief Financial Officer	A bankruptcy petition preparer's failure to comply with the provisions of
Title of Authorized Individual	title 11 and the Federal Rules of Bankruptcy Procedure may result in fines or imprisonment or both 11 U.S.C. §110; 18 U.S.C. §156.
June 15, 2010	janes of impresonment of both 11 O.S.C. 9110, 10 O.S.C. 9150.

CERTIFIED COPY OF RESOLUTIONS ADOPTED BY THE MEMBERS OF PRETTY PRODUCTS, LLC

I, John Hawkins, Chief Financial Officer (the "CFO") of Pretty Products, LLC (the "Company"), do hereby certify that the following resolutions were adopted by the members of the Company at a meeting duly called and held on June 14, 2010, and that such resolutions have not been amended or rescinded and are now in full force and effect:

RESOLVED, that the filing by the Company of a petition for relief under Chapter 11 of the Bankruptcy Code in the United States Bankruptcy Court for the Northern District of Georgia be, and it hereby is, approved;

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the CFO is authorized and directed to file on behalf of the Company a petition for relief under Chapter 11 of the Bankruptcy Code in the United States Bankruptcy Court for the Northern District of Georgia;

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the CFO of the Company be, and hereby is, authorized and directed to retain on behalf of the Company the law firm of Lamberth, Cifelli, Stokes, Ellis & Nason, P.A., to render legal services to, and to represent, the Company in connection with such bankruptcy proceedings and other related matters in connection therewith, on such terms as such member or members shall approve;

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the CFO of the Company be, and hereby is, authorized and directed to take any and all such further action and to execute and deliver any and all such further instruments and documents and to pay all such expenses, in each case as in his judgment shall be necessary or desirable to fully carry out the intent and accomplish the purposes of the resolutions adopted hereby; and

FURTHER RESOLVED, that all acts lawfully done or actions lawfully taken by the CFO of the Company in connection with the bankruptcy proceedings of the Company or any matter related thereto or by virtue of these resolutions is hereby in all respects ratified, confirmed and approved.

WITNESS my hand and the seal of the Company this 15th day of June, 2010.

PRETTY PRODUCTS, LLC

Mr Hawkeis vkins, CFO Case 10-12286 Doc 1 Filed 06/15/10 Entered 06/15/10 20:43:32 Desc Main Document Page 5 of 8

B4 (Official Form 4) (12/07)

United States Bankruptcy Court Northern District of Georgia - Newnan Division

In re	Pretty Products, LLC		Case No.	
		Debtor(s)	Chapter	11

LIST OF CREDITORS HOLDING 20 LARGEST UNSECURED CLAIMS

Following is the list of the debtor's creditors holding the 20 largest unsecured claims. The list is prepared in accordance with Fed. R. Bankr. P. 1007(d) for filing in this chapter 11 [or chapter 9] case. The list does not include (1) persons who come within the definition of "insider" set forth in 11 U.S.C. § 101, or (2) secured creditors unless the value of the collateral is such that the unsecured deficiency places the creditor among the holders of the 20 largest unsecured claims. If a minor child is one of the creditors holding the 20 largest unsecured claims, state the child's initials and the name and address of the child's parent or guardian, such as "A.B., a minor child, by John Doe, guardian." Do not disclose the child's name. See 11 U.S.C. § 112; Fed. R. Bankr. P. 1007(m).

(1)	(2)	(3)	(4)	(5)
Name of creditor and complete mailing address including zip code	Name, telephone number and complete mailing address, including zip code, of employee, agent, or department of creditor familiar with claim who may be contacted	Nature of claim (trade debt, bank loan, government contract, etc.)	Indicate if claim is contingent, unliquidated, disputed, or subject to setoff	Amount of claim [if secured, also state value of security]
UBE MACHINERY INC DEPT 77562 PO BOX 77000 DETRIOT, MI 48277-0562	UBE MACHINERY INC DEPT 77562 PO BOX 77000 DETRIOT, MI 48277-0562 734/741-7000	BUSINESS VENDOR		917,750.00
RIETER AUTOMOTIVE 38555 HILLS TECH DR FARMINGTON HILLS, MI 48331	RIETER AUTOMOTIVE 38555 HILLS TECH DR FARMINGTON HILLS, MI 48331 248/848-0100	BUSINESS VENDOR		693,037.23
DORSETT INDUSTRIES, L.P. 1304 MAY ST P O BOX 805 DALTON, GA 30722	DORSETT INDUSTRIES, L.P. 1304 MAY ST P O BOX 805 DALTON, GA 30722 800/241-4035	BUSINESS VENDOR		599,437.93
BWC STATE INSURANCE FUND CORPORATE PROCESSING DEPT. COLUMBUS, OH 43271-0977	BWC STATE INSURANCE FUND CORPORATE PROCESSING DEPT. COLUMBUS, OH 43271-0977 800/644-6292	BUSINESS VENDOR		507,069.78
NGR-NEXT GENERATION RECYCLING MASCHINEN GmbH GEWERBEPARK 22 FELDKIRCHEN, GERMANY A-4101	NGR-NEXT GENERATION RECYCLING MASCHINEN GmbH GEWERBEPARK 22 FELDKIRCHEN, GERMANY A-4101 770/493-9461	BUSINESS VENDOR		418,301.00
GOLD KEY PROCESSING, INC 14910 MADISON RD MIDDLEFIELD, OH 44062	GOLD KEY PROCESSING, INC 14910 MADISON RD MIDDLEFIELD, OH 44062 440/632-0901	BUSINESS VENDOR		392,450.62
KRAIBURG TPE CORP 2625 N BERKELEY LAKE RD DULUTH, GA 30096	KRAIBURG TPE CORP 2625 N BERKELEY LAKE RD DULUTH, GA 30096 678/566-0575	BUSINESS VENDOR		281,400.91
VI-CHEM CORPORATION 55 COTTAGE GROVE, SW GRAND RAPIDS, MI 49507-1646	VI-CHEM CORPORATION 55 COTTAGE GROVE, SW GRAND RAPIDS, MI 49507-1646 616/247-9910	BUSINESS VENDOR		265,175.42

Case 10-12286 Doc 1 Filed 06/15/10 Entered 06/15/10 20:43:32 Desc Main Document Page 6 of 8

B4 (Offic	cial Form 4) (12/07) - Cont.		
In re	Pretty Products, LLC	Case No.	
	Debtor(s)		

LIST OF CREDITORS HOLDING 20 LARGEST UNSECURED CLAIMS

(Continuation Sheet)

(1)	(2)	(3)	(4)	(5)
Name of creditor and complete mailing address including zip code	Name, telephone number and complete mailing address, including zip code, of employee, agent, or department of creditor familiar with claim who may be contacted	Nature of claim (trade debt, bank loan, government contract, etc.)	Indicate if claim is contingent, unliquidated, disputed, or subject to setoff	Amount of claim [if secured, also state value of security]
INTRUST TRANSPORTATION 1247 EAST MAIN ST COSHOCTON, OH 43812	INTRUST TRANSPORTATION 1247 EAST MAIN ST COSHOCTON, OH 43812 816/228-4433	BUSINESS VENDOR		217,972.43
CAMBRIDGE REAL ESTATE HOLDINGS 1513 REDDING DR LAGRANGE, GA 30240	CAMBRIDGE REAL ESTATE HOLDINGS 1513 REDDING DR LAGRANGE, GA 30240 740/622-3522	BUSINESS VENDOR		184,996.75
CITY OF LAGRANGE P O BOX 430 LAGANGE, GA 30241	CITY OF LAGRANGE P O BOX 430 LAGANGE, GA 30241 502/584-2362			172,696.80
ADP, INC PO BOX 9001006 LOUISVILLE, KY 40290-1006	ADP, INC PO BOX 9001006 LOUISVILLE, KY 40290-1006 706/884-9593	BUSINESS VENDOR		160,857.09
IAC ATTN: TERRY SHANK 50 SPRING ROAD CARLISLE, PA 17013	TERRY SHANK IAC 50 SPRING RD CARLISLE, PA 17013 330/794-6940	BUSINESS VENDOR		149,562.59
TRADEMARK PLASTICS CORPORATION P O BOX 15292 NEWARK, NJ 07192	TRADEMARK PLASTICS CORPORATION P O BOX 15292 NEWARK, NJ 07192 908/925-5900	BUSINESS VENDOR		125,156.00
ENTEC POLYMERS LLC 1900 SUMMIT TOWER BLVD #900 ORLANDO, FL 32810	ENTEC POLYMERS LLC 1900 SUMMIT TOWER BLVD #900 ORLANDO, FL 32810 800/375-5440	BUSINESS VENDOR		118,660.25
WELLS FARGO INS AGENCY OF MI 4000 TOWN CENTER STE 800 SOUTHFIELD, MI 48075	WELLS FARGO INS AGENCY OF MI 4000 TOWN CENTER #800 SOUTHFIELD, MI 48075 248/353-5800	BUSINESS VENDOR		115,216.00
DOEREN MAYHEW & CO., PC 755 WEST BIG BEAVER RD #2300 TROY, MI 48084-0231	DOEREN MAYHEW & CO., PC 755 WEST BIG BEAVER RD #2300 TROY, MI 48084-0231 248/244-3000	BUSINESS VENDOR		97,764.00
LYLE INDUSTRIES, INC.(PPI) 1800 KIMBERLY PARK DR P O BOX 44 DALTON, GA 30722	LYLE INDUSTRIES, INC.(PPI) 1800 KIMBERLY PARK DR P O BOX 44 DALTON, GA 30722 706/278-2500	BUSINESS VENDOR		89,147.43
ERGON INC P O BOX 1569 JACKSON, MS 39215-1569	ERGON INC P O BOX 1569 JACKSON, MS 39215-1569 601/933-3000	BUSINESS VENDOR		86,694.20

Case 10-12286 Doc 1 Filed 06/15/10 Entered 06/15/10 20:43:32 Desc Main Document Page 7 of 8

•	cial Form 4) (12/07) - Cont.		O N-	
in re	Pretty Products, LLC		Case No.	
		Debtor(s)		

LIST OF CREDITORS HOLDING 20 LARGEST UNSECURED CLAIMS

(Continuation Sheet)

(1)	(2)	(3)	(4)	(5)
Name of creditor and complete mailing address including zip code	Name, telephone number and complete mailing address, including zip code, of employee, agent, or department of creditor familiar with claim who may be contacted	Nature of claim (trade debt, bank loan, government contract, etc.)	Indicate if claim is contingent, unliquidated, disputed, or subject to setoff	Amount of claim [if secured, also state value of security]
AMCOR INC 192 QUALITY DR THOMSON, GA 30824	AMCOR INC 192 QUALITY DR THOMSON, GA 30824 706/597-8400	BUSINESS VENDOR		85,123.92

DECLARATION UNDER PENALTY OF PERJURY ON BEHALF OF A CORPORATION OR PARTNERSHIP

I, the Chief Financial Officer of the corporation named as the debtor in this case, declare under penalty of perjury that I have read the foregoing list and that it is true and correct to the best of my information and belief.

Date	June 15, 2010	Signature	/s/ John Hawkins
		•	John Hawkins
			Chief Financial Officer

Penalty for making a false statement or concealing property: Fine of up to \$500,000 or imprisonment for up to 5 years or both.

18 U.S.C. §§ 152 and 3571.

Case 10-12286 Doc 1 Filed 06/15/10 Entered 06/15/10 20:43:32 Desc Main Document Page 8 of 8

United States Bankruptcy Court Northern District of Georgia - Newnan Division

In re	Pretty Products, LLC		Case No.	
		Debtor(s)	Chapter	11
	VERIFICAT	TION OF CREDITOR MA	TRIX	
I, the C	hief Financial Officer of the corporation name	ed as the debtor in this case, hereby ver	ify that the	attached list of creditors is true
and cor	rect to the best of my knowledge.			
Date:	June 15, 2010	/s/ John Hawkins		
		John Hawkins/Chief Financial Offic	er	
		Signer/Title		